

No. 23-1229

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Petitioner,

v.

CALUMET SHREVEPORT REFINING, L.L.C., et al.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR STATES OF NEW YORK, ARIZONA, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY,
OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,
WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN; THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA; HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS; AND THE CITY OF
NEW YORK AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
JUDITH N. VALE
Deputy Solicitor General
ELIZABETH A. BRODY
Assistant Solicitor General
MORGAN A. COSTELLO
CLAIBORNE E. WALTHALL
Assistant Attorneys General
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8016
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Counsel listing continues on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of Amici Curiae	1
Statement	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
1. The 1970 Clean Air Act	3
2. The 1977 amendments	5
B. Procedural Background	7
Summary of Argument.....	10
Argument.....	12
I. Congress Chose to Centralize Review of National Issues Under the Clean Air Act in the D.C. Circuit.....	12
A. Congress Assigned Review of Actions Spanning More Than One Circuit to the D.C. Circuit.	13
B. Congress Assigned Review of Actions Supported by at Least One Nationwide Determination to the D.C. Circuit.	17
II. Amici’s Experience Demonstrates That Disregarding Congress’s Enacted Policy of Centralized Review Sows Chaos and Causes Delay.....	20
A. Amici’s Recent Experience Illustrates How Improperly Applying the Venue Provision Causes Chaos, Wastes Resources, and Delays Relief.....	20

	Page
B. Other Examples Show How Such Chaos and Delay Could Spread If the Fifth Circuit's Approach Is Not Rejected.....	25
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Rd. & Transp. Builders Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	13-14
<i>ATK Launch Sys., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 651 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2011).....	14, 25
<i>Catawba Cnty. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Board of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 603 U.S. 799 (2024)	15
<i>Dayton Power & Light Co. v. EPA</i> , 520 F.2d 703 (6th Cir. 1975).....	13
<i>Greene v. Doruff</i> , 660 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 675 (2018)	18
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 722 F.3d 361 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich, LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	15
<i>KCJ Corp. v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. EPA</i> , 462 F.2d 846 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	3
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 465 F.2d 492 (1st Cir. 1972)	4
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 512 F.2d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	12
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 133 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021)	18

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Renewable Fuels Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 948 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	15
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	18
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 47 F.4th 738 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 955 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Southern Ill. Power Coop. v. EPA</i> , 863 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2017)	14, 16, 22, 25, 27
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 706 F. App’x 159 (5th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 983 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , No. 10-60961, 2011 WL 710598 (5th Cir. Feb. 24, 2011)	13, 14
<i>West Virginia Chamber of Com. v. Browner</i> , 166 F.3d 336, 1998 WL 827315 (4th Cir. 1998)	14
 Laws	
<i>Session Laws (by year)</i>	
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676	3
Federal Energy Administration Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-275, 88 Stat. 96	16
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685.....	5, 7
Safe Drinking Water Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-190, 91 Stat. 1393	7
Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990)	7

Laws	Page(s)
<i>United States Code</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 594(1).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 766(c).....	16
42 U.S.C.	
§ 7545(o).....	8
§ 7607(b).....	1, 8, 15, 17
 Administrative Sources	
<i>Federal Register (by year)</i>	
National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards, 36 Fed. Reg. 8186 (Apr. 30, 1971).....	4
Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans, 37 Fed. Reg. 10842 (May 31, 1972)	4
Recommendations of the Administrative Conference of the United States, 41 Fed. Reg. 56767 (Dec. 30, 1976).....	6
Air Quality Designations for the 2010 Sulfur Dioxide National Ambient Air Quality Standard, 81 Fed. Reg. 45039 (July 12, 2016).....	27
April 2022 Denial of Petitions for Small Refinery Exemptions Under the Renewable Fuel Standard Program, 87 Fed. Reg. 24300 (Apr. 25, 2022).....	7-8
Notice of June 2022 Denial of Petitions for Small Refinery Exemptions Under the Renewable Fuel Standard Program, 87 Fed. Reg. 34873 (June 8, 2022)	7

Administrative Sources	Page(s)
<i>Federal Register (by year)</i>	
Air Plan Disapprovals; Interstate Transport of Air Pollution for the 2015 8-Hour Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards, 88 Fed. Reg. 9336 (Feb. 13, 2023)	21
Federal “Good Neighbor Plan” for the 2015 Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards, 88 Fed. Reg. 36654 (June 5, 2023)	22
Phasedown of Hydrofluorocarbons: Notice of 2025 Allowance Allocations for Production and Consumption of Regulated Substances Under the American Innovation and Manufacturing Act of 2020, 89 Fed. Reg. 84583 (Oct. 23, 2024)	28-29
<i>Environmental Protection Agency</i>	
<i>Green Book National Area and County-Level Multi-Pollutant Information – Nonattainment/Maintenance Status for Each County by Year for All Criteria Pollutants (Data current as of Nov. 30, 2024)</i>	
<i>Connecticut</i> , https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anayo_ct.html	26
<i>Illinois</i> , https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anayo_il.html	26
<i>Maryland</i> , https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anayo_md.html	26
<i>Missouri</i> , https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anayo_mo.html	26
<i>New Jersey</i> , https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anayo_nj.html	26

Administrative Sources	Page(s)
<i>Environmental Protection Agency</i>	
<i>Green Book National Area and County-Level Multi-Pollutant Information (cont'd)</i>	
<i>New York</i> , https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anayo_ny.html	26
<i>Ohio</i> , https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anayo_oh.html	28
<i>Virginia</i> , https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anayo_va.html	26
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Administrative Conf. of the United States, Recommendation 76-4: Judicial Review Under the Clean Air Act and Federal Water Pollution Control Act (1976), in <i>Clean Air Act Amend- ments of 1977: Hr'g on S. 251, S. 252 & S. 253 Before the S. Subcomm. on Env't Pollution of the Comm. on Env't & Pub. Works, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. pt. 3 (1977)</i>	6
David P. Currie, <i>Judicial Review Under Federal Pollution Laws</i> , 62 Iowa L. Rev. 1221 (1977).....	3-4
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977)	6-7
Maeve P. Carey, Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>The Federal Rulemaking Process: An Overview</i> (2013)	6
S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970)	3, 14
